Pursuant to the Framework Agreement, the Consideration, which is to be agreed between the Seller

and the Purchaser, will be satisfied by the Company by a combination of cash and Consideration Shares.

The Company will issue 196,410,000 Consideration Shares based on an Issue Price of HK$23.34 per

Consideration Share.

The Consideration shall be determined with reference to the following information:

(i) the post-money valuation of ZEEKR in the Pre-A Round Financing, which has been evaluated

in accordance with international standards acceptable to the Seller and the Purchaser; and

(ii) the valuation of ZEEKR, conducted by a third party independent valuer, who is a reputable

appraisal firm with international experience.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the LPD; and (ii)

immediately following Completion and the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares, assuming

that no other further Shares will be allotted and issued after the LPD and prior to the Closing:

Shareholders
of the Company

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following
Completion and the allotment

and issuance of the
Consideration Shares

Shares % Shares %

Mr. Li and his associates1 4,042,618,000 41.16 4,239,028,000 42.32

Other Directors2 41,307,000 0.42 41,307,000 0.41

Public Shareholders 5,737,111,540 58.42 5,737,111,540 57.27

Total 9,821,036,540 100 10,017,446,540 100

Notes:

1. Proper Glory Holding Inc., Zhejiang Geely Automobile Company Limited, Shanghai Maple Automobile

Company Limited, Geely Holding, Geely International (Hong Kong) Limited, Mr. Li and Geely Group Limited,

which held approximately 26.85%, 8.11%, 2.99%, 2.41%, 0.56%, 0.24% and 0.001% Shares, respectively, as at

the LPD.

2. Mr. An Cong Hui, Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence, Mr. Gui Sheng Yue, Mr. Lee Cheuk Yin, Dannis, Mr. Li Dong

Hui, Daniel, Mr. Wang Yang and Mr. Yang Jian, who held approximately 0.08%, 0.04%, 0.18%, 0.01%, 0.05%,

0.01% and 0.06% Shares, respectively, as at the LPD.

- 14 -

[…]

from the date of incorporation to 31 August 2021:

For the period from the
date of incorporation to

31 August 2021
RMB million

(Unaudited)

Loss before taxation 142.8

Loss after taxation 107.0

As at 31 August 2021, the unaudited total assets and net assets of ZEEKR were approximately

RMB5,256.0 million and RMB1,893.4 million, respectively.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF ZEEKR UPON COMPLETION

The following table summarizes the shareholding structure of ZEEKR as at the Latest Practicable

Date and immediately following Completion, under both conditions of before and after the allotment and

issuance of ordinary shares reserved under ZEEKR Share Award Scheme has been completed:

- 16 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Shareholders of ZEEKR
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Assuming the allotment and
issuance of ordinary shares
reserved under ZEEKR
Share Award Scheme has

been completed

Immediately following
Completion but before the
allotment and issuance of
ordinary shares reserved

under ZEEKR Share Award
Scheme has been completed

Immediately following
Completion and after the
allotment and issuance of
ordinary shares reserved

under ZEEKR Share Award
Scheme has been completed

Shares % Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Company1 1,020,000,000 47.97 1,020,000,000 44.81 1,240,000,000 58.31 1,240,000,000 54.47
Mr. Li and his associates2 600,000,000 28.22 600,000,000 26.36 380,000,000 17.87 380,000,000 16.69

ZEEKR Share Award Scheme3 – – 150,000,000 6.59 – – 150,000,000 6.59

Five investors for Pre-A Round

Financing 126,470,585 5.95 126,470,585 5.56 126,470,585 5.95 126,470,585 5.56

Others4 380,000,000 17.87 380,000,000 16.69 380,000,000 17.87 380,000,000 16.69

Total 2,126,470,585 100 2,276,470,585 100 2,126,470,585 100 2,276,470,585 100

Notes:

1. The Company indirectly held ordinary shares of ZEEKR through its designated subsidiary as at the LPD.

2. Geely Group Limited and other companies held by Mr. Li and his associates, which held approximately

10.34%, and 17.87% ordinary shares of ZEEKR in aggregate, respectively, as at the LPD.

3. With reference to the announcement published by the Company on 20 August 2021, the Board resolved to

adopt the ZEEKR Share Award Scheme in which selected participants will be entitled to participate. The

maximum number of ordinary shares that may be granted under the ZEEKR Share Award Scheme is

[…]

issued share capital of ZEEKR (on an As-Converted Basis) and approximately 54.47%

of the enlarged issued share capital of ZEEKR (on a Fully Diluted and As-Converted

Basis), while Mr. Li and his associates (other than the Company) will hold

approximately 17.87% of the issued share capital of ZEEKR (on an As-Converted
Basis) and approximately 16.69% of the enlarged issued share capital of ZEEKR (on a

Fully Diluted and As-Converted Basis). ZEEKR will remain a non-wholly owned

subsidiary of the Company and its financial results will continue to be consolidated with

the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

1.3. Shareholding structure of the Company upon Completion

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately following Completion and the allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares, assuming that no other further Shares will be allotted and issued

after the Latest Practicable Date and prior to the Closing:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following Completion
and the allotment and issuance of

the Consideration Shares
Shareholders of the
Company Shares % Shares %

Mr. Li and his

associates1 4,042,618,000 41.16 4,239,028,000 42.32

Other Directors2 41,307,000 0.42 41,307,000 0.41

Public Shareholders 5,737,111,540 58.42 5,737,111,540 57.27

Total 9,821,036,540 100 10,017,446,540 100

- 26 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

Notes:

1. Proper Glory Holding Inc., Zhejiang Geely Automobile Company Limited, Shanghai Maple

Automobile Company Limited, Geely Holding, Geely International (Hong Kong) Limited, Mr.

Li and Geely Group Limited, which held approximately 26.85%, 8.11%, 2.99%, 2.41%, 0.56%,

0.24% and 0.001% Shares, respectively, as at the Latest Practicable Date.

2. Mr. An Cong Hui, Mr. Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence, Mr. Gui Sheng Yue, Mr. Lee Cheuk Yin,

Dannis, Mr. Li Dong Hui, Daniel, Mr. Wang Yang and Mr. Yang Jian, who held approximately

0.08%, 0.04%, 0.18%, 0.01%, 0.05%, 0.01% and 0.06% Shares, respectively, as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

2. Information of the Company and the Seller

2.1. Background of the Company and the Seller

The Group

The Group is principally engaged in the research and development,

manufacturing and trading of automobiles, automobile parts and related automobile